numerical theory, since it ‘reproduces itself in its last digit when raised to its powers’.
2
  This 

notion of circularity points to the clearest parallel in terms of numerical structure between 

Pearl and Gawain, in their number of stanzas: both 101. Brian Stone notes that the number 

one hundred and one is significant in that it is a prime number which contains the number of 

unity (and so God),  the number one, in it twice.
3
 However, in light of the fact that the two 

poems’ dominant symbols are of roundedness and eternity, a more thematically based